ATTACHMENT B

ITEM NO.7

<u>REPORT ON BIDS RECEIVED - CORNELIUS CREEK CSO BACKWATER GATE</u> <u>FLOODING MITIGATION PROJECT</u>

WHEREAS: Formal bids were advertised and solicited for the Cornelius Creek CSO Backwater Gate Flooding Mitigation Project. The following bids were received and publicly opened by the Buffalo Sewer Authority on Thursday, January 30, 2025 at 11:00 AM:

Contractor	Bid Amount		
Mark Cerrone, Inc.	\$2,631,875.00		
Nova Site Company, LLC	\$3,003,550.00		
ACE	\$3,428,000.00		
Hohl Industrial Services	Bid rejected**		

**Per specification 00 21 13 instruction to bidders "Any proposal which fails to name a price, written in both words and figures, for each of the items of work when the proposal is on the basis of combined lump sum and unit price may be held to be informal and may be rejected."; and

WHEREAS: The proposals were received and the contract will be awarded on the basis of unit bid and lump sum prices. The bids do not reflect the true amount of the contract; and

WHEREAS: The Buffalo Sewer Authority's Engineering consultant, Wendel, reviewed the packages and recommends awarding the contract to the low bidder, Mark Cerrone, Inc.; and

WHEREAS: The Principal Sanitary Engineer has reviewed the consultant's recommendation and concurs with the recommendation provided by Wendel to award the contract to the low bidder, Mark Cerrone, Inc.;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Board of the Buffalo Sewer Authority hereby authorizes the Executive Secretary to enter into and execute a contract with Mark Cerrone, Inc.; for the Cornelius Creek CSO Backwater Gate Flooding Mitigation Project at a cost not to exceed \$2,631,875.00. Expenses for this contract shall be charged to account no. 02000593-490740.

MOTION TO	APPROVE			
MADE BY	MRS. PETRUCCI			
2 ND BY	MR. ROOSEVELT			
AYES	3	NOES	0	

Board Meeting of February 19, 2025